liabilities		  211,655,988	 139,915,953	 35,800,489	 387,372,430

		  As at 30 June 2012

		  Company
		  Financial liabilities:
		  Trade and other payables		  41,983,607	 -	 -	 41,983,607
		  Borrowings		  117,681,154	 23,890,796	 31,778,597	 173,350,547

		  Total undiscounted financial
		   liabilities		  159,664,761	 23,890,796	 31,778,597	 215,334,154

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
30 June 2013

Annual Report 2013 105

36. 	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to their interest-bearing
borrowings on floating rates. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by one hundred (100) basis points with all other variables held constant:

					   Group	 Company
					   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Profit/(Loss) after tax
	 - Increase by 1% (2012: 1%)		  (2,563,438)	 (2,282,448)	 (1,295,957)	 1,238,186
	 - Decrease by 1% (2012: 1%)		  2,563,438	 2,282,448	 1,295,957	 (1,238,186)

	 The sensitivity is higher in 2013 than in 2012 because of an increase in outstanding borrowings during the
financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current
observable market environment.

	 The following table sets out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rate as at the
end of the reporting period and the remaining maturities of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk:

						   Weighted
						   average
						   effective	 Within			   More than